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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ::
- GUWAHAT I BENCH.

0.A. /R No. M0 . . . . of 2001

DATE OF DECISTION .--+:2002 .

_ Shri Dinesh Kumar Deori .
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Mr P. Gogoi and Mr P.K. Boruah
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_ ADVOCATE FOR THE '
PETITIONER(S)

_ VERSUS + A
: ;

“ The Union of India and others . RESPONDENT(S)
. Mr_A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. _ ' _ADVOCATE FOR THE - -

TRESPONDENTS

i
I : . .o
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THE ‘HON'BLE MR JUSTICE D.N. CHOWDHURY, VICE-CHAIRMAN

THE | HON'BLE MR K.K. SHARMA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER
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1. Whetner Reporters of local papers may be alloWed to see the
Judgment ?

2. To be referred to the Reoorter or not ?

3. Whether their Lordsths wish to see the fair copy of the
gudgment ? v

4, Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other Benches

*

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble Vice-Chairman
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..IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.,147 of 2001

Date of decision: This the 3rd day of January 2002

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D,N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman
The Hon'ble Mr K.K. Sharma, Administrative Member.

Shri Dinesh Kumar.Deori,

Ex-Sub-Postmaster, Roing,

Resident of Postal Colony,

Naharlagun, Itanagar, . :
Arunachal Pradesh. «eesss Applicant

By Advocates Mr P, Gogoi and Mr P.K. Boruah.
- versus -

1. The Union of India, represented by the
Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Com munication,
Department of Posts,

New Delhi. :

2. The Director of Postal Services,
Arunachal Pradesh Division, :
Itanagar. _ - .«.esoRespondents

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C.

sscccsessscsee

O RDER(ORAL)

CHOWDHURY.J, (V.C.) , .-

This- is an application under Section 19 of the Administrative:

Tribunals Act, 1985 assailing the legality and validity of the order dated

14.11.2000 dismissing the applicant - from service in the following

circumstances:

'I_'he‘ app]icant was appointed as a Postal Assistant under the
Postal Department m Arunachal Pradesh. While he was posted as Postal
Assistaﬁt in the Office of the Sub-Post Master, Naharlagun, Itanégar
he was sent to Roing as Sub-Post Master, Roing and he joined the post
on 3.8.1999.  While the applicant was serving as such a disciplinary
proceeding 'under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 :fvﬁa‘s.iﬁitsiatéd’
against hixﬁ vide Memo dated >12.4.29000 for alleged misconduct resultlpg

in shortage of cash .arriounting to Rs.43,228/-. The applicant submitted



. his explanation. The department appointed an Inquiry Officer to gdnduct

an enquiry. During the enquiry the Inquiry Officer did not‘examiﬁ,e any
witness nor referred to any documents. The Inquiry Officer, however,
in his report, dated 31.8.2000 mentioned that the whole amount of
Rs.43,228/- involved in the charge was credited. IN his report the Inquiry

Officer stated that charge No.7 was not proved since all other charges

- were ad mitted by the applicant fully and unequivocally and further stated

that he did not want to proceed further. Accordingly the Inqu:ii"y Officer

- closed the hearing and forwarded fhe, report to the Disciplinary Authority.

The Disciplinary Authority‘ by the order dated 14.11.2000 held that the
chargés were proved and accordingly ordered the applicant's di§missal. -
from service. The applicant submitted ~an appeal beforé the A‘ppe]Jate
Authority. In fhe appeal the applicant, inter aJia‘ m.entioned about the -
deposit. of‘the entire amount and prayed for lenient view on the basis

of his past antecedent. By order dated 13.3.2001 the appeal was also

- dismissed. Hence this application assailing the legality and va]idit':y of

the impugned orderd.

2. " The respondents contested the clalm of "the applicant and
submitted their written statemént. In the written statement the reSpondgnts
contended that the applicant was provided wiﬁh all reasonable opportunit.y
befo're passing the impugned order. Accordjng to- 'the respondents ‘.che»'
applicant ad mitted his guilt and accqrdj_pgly in due course, on the basjs of
materials .on' record he was dismissed from service. The Appé]late

Authority considered his appeal and his appeal was also dismissed.

3. We haye heard Mr P. Gogoi, 1eéfrned counsel for the-app]icant
and Mr A-. Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. at length. From the materials
on record it appeafs that no witnesses were Aexamined, nor had the Inquiry
Officer refe.xred‘to any document, In the réport the Inquiry Officer
mentioned that the charged official pleaded gwilty; in respect of charge
Nos.l to 6. and 8 fully and admitted these ch'arges unequivocally. The
Inquiry Officer in his report also mentioned that the whole amount
involved in the charges was deposited by the applicant -and the same

was credited. in the department. The Inquiry Officer accordingly held

thateeeceeee .



’ | l:3: ‘ Y

that the charge of burning of office records mentioned in article 7 of:
the charges was not specific and could not be proved as- all the other
charges were admitted fully " and unequivocally., The Inquiry Officer

concluded his report with the following observation:

"The charge of - burning or office important documents
of Roing SO in article No.07 is not specific and can not: be
proved. As all other charges have been admitted fully and

- unequivocally, I do not- think to proceed further. The hearing
’ is hereby closed and no any further hearing is necessary."

The Inquiry 'Officer did not give any finding to any charge, save and
except his affirmation that the applicant admitted the charges 1 to 6 -
.and 8 fully and unequivocally. In what manner the ap'p]icabnt ad mitted
his guilt has not'been made known to us. At any rate the Inquiry Officer
himsé]f recorded that the applicant deposited the amount involved in
~ the cha;ge. The Inquiry Officer did not give any fmdlng as to whether
he found the applicant guilty. Th¢ Disciplinary Authority, however, in
his report stated that the Inquiry -Officer held the charges against the
applmant as proved This observation of the Dlsc1phnary Authonty is
patently perverse. The D1sc1p]1nary Authority on hJS own also con31dered
the documents which were, however, not con51dered by the Inquiry Officer
and on consideration of the documents the Disciplinary Authority held
thatr the appiicant did not deposit_' the money and thus the applicant
misappropriated the amount, though, in fact on the own finding of the
Inquiry Officer it was stated that the amount was deposited by the
applicant. The Disciplinary Authority did not consider this aspect of the
matter as regards the deposit of the amount by the applicant and the
effect of the ‘same, The Discip]:inary- Authority even while imposing the
penalty of dismissal did not take into consideration that the amount in
question was already deposited. The Appellate Authority also failed to
take note of these aspects of the matter. Among' the charges, the official
was charged for his failure to deposit then and there the amount of
Rs.3000/- at the time of handing over of tharge of SPM, Roing to one
\/‘/Shri P.X. Roy on 17.9.1999. Similarly, the applicant was charged for |
| drawing‘ excess pay in his favour for the month of August 1999. Though

the said amount was later on deposited by the applicant, the Discip]jnary

Authority...eee..
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Authority as well as the Appellate Authority failed to take note of all.

these facets of the material issues which caused grave miscarriage of

Justice.

4, Considering all the aspects of the matter we are of the opinion
that the impugned order dated 14.11.2000 dismissing the applicant from
A

service passed by the Director of Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh

~ Division, Itanagar as well as the appellate order dated 13.3.2001 are

not sustainable in law and accordingly both the orders are set aside and
quashed. The respondents are directed to reinstate the applicant in service
fortﬁwith. He shall, however, not be entitled to the back wages. The
applicant shall, however, be given all other service benefits including

seniority other than the back wages.

5. The application is allowed. There shall, however, be no order

as to costs.

( K. X. SHARMA ) : ( D. N. CHOWDHURY )
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER VICE-CHAIRMAN
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IN THE CENTRAL ADJ | ADDI TIONAL BENCH:

( an application U/S. 19 of the Central Administrative

Tribunal Act, 1985).
_-BETWEEN -

shri Dinesh Kumar Deori
« VERSUS =
Unién of India & cthers.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINI STRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI BENCH,

Shri Dinesh Kumar Deori,
son of Late Lokendra Deéri
Ex-Sub-Fostmaster, Roing,
resident of Postal Coloney,
Naharlagun, Itanagar,
arunachal Pradesh,

ee.s Applicant.

- Versus -
1. Union of India

represen‘ted by the Secretary to
_the’ Govt., of India, Ministry of
Communication, Department of Posts,

New Delhi,

2. Director 61’: Postal Services,
Arunachal Pradesh Division,
Itanagar- 791 111,

«eso- Respondents,

DETAILS OF s
1. Particulars of the order i- Order of dismissal from service
against which‘the appli- passed by Shri R.K.B. Sindh,

cation is made, o Director of Postal Services,
arunachal Pradesh, dismissing

the applicant | from service,

contdees 2



n“'_

v

‘
—~

No.,F-2/IX, Deori/$9-2000 dated
14-11-2000, (Annexure=3),

%
communicated in his Memo, E

2. Jurisdiction of the:- The gpplicaht declares that the

court, ' subject matter of the order against:

which redressal is sought.is within
the jurisdiction of the Tribunal.

! 3. Limitati'o'n :-"me applicant further declar_es that

the gpplication is within the
limitation period in Section 21 of

- Central
the/Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985.

4, Facts of the case s'-v(i) That the applicant jc?ined as
Postal Assistant undé';:“\the Postal
Department in Arunachal Pradesh

while he was posted as Postal Assistant in the Office éf the

Sub-Post Master, ’Naharlag-un. I{:anagar, Arunachal Pradesh

he was sent to Roing as Sub-Post Master, Rcing and ﬁe

joined the post on 3-8-1999. During his tenure as Sub-

f’o.ét Master, Roing there was some irregularities, resulting |

in shortage_' of cash amounting to &.43, 228/~ (Rupeesg Forty

three thousand two hundred and twenty eight ) only. The

applicant made up the entire shortage of cash by depositing

the same_in cash in S(fiv‘e) instalments which was duly -

received and receipts furnished to the appl.icéht.

A

contdeeee 3
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Xerox copy of the receipts are annexed hereto
as Annexures- 1(1), 1(2), 1(3), 1(4) & 1(52. -

ii) That inspite of making up the entire shortage

of cash by depositing as aforesaid a departmental enquiry
was instituted against the applicant
/by serving on him a Memorandum and articles of charges

under No.F,2/D.K.Deori dated Itanagar the 12th april, 2000,

Copy of the Memorandum and Articles of charges

are annexed hereto as Annexure- "2'%,

iii) That the disciplinary authority appointad

shri D. Mazumdar, ASP(C), Itanagar and Shri M.A. Malal
Officerx

S.D.I.(W), Itanagar as Inquiry AUEhooRdy and presenting
foicer but the applicant was not afforded the equal
iopportunity'of assisting him during the enquirf by an
officer of his choice, The enquiry was therefore, tainted

with bias against the applicant.
: Officer

iv) That the Inquiry auxtbosddy has not exanined
a single witness nor exhibited any documents to substantiate
the articles of charges and closed the enquiry stating
that the apPliéant admitted the charges‘frbm 1 to 6 and 8
fully and unequivocally. The_applicant never admitted the
. articles of charges from 1 to 6 and 8 fully and unequivo-
cally. He only admitted the shortage of cash amount of
m.43;2é8/- (Rupees forth three thousahd two hundred and
twenty eight ) only which he deposited as aforesaid. .The
charge brought on this ground abates on making up shortage

~

contd...4
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of money.. The applicant, therefore, descerves to be
leniently dealt with, if not fully exonerated., But the
Disciplinary Authority dismissed the applicant from

gservice,

A copy of the final order dismissing the : E%

applicant from service is annexed hereto
s Annexure- %x "3",

Officer
v) That the Inquiry aUeHEPRRy and also the ,

Disciplinary Authority have discussed and relied upon
the documentary evidence not exhibited during the enquiry
and awarded the applicant the highest punishment of
dismissal from service, The departmental enquiry being

a quasi-jud1c1a1 proceedings, the principles followed in
judicial proceedings must be followed in departmental

Officer
enquiry as well, The Inquirywamx&ot§ﬁy7glso the Disciplinary

Authority have committed gross illegality in discussing

and relying upon decumentyry evidence not exhibited
durinthhe énquiry.

vi) That the aspplicant has not been furnished

with a copy of the enquiry report and the findings of the
Inquiry,Authorify wvhich is mandatory. Bunishment awarded

to the applicant is thereforeillegal and arbitrary.
vii) That the applicant preferred a departmental
appeal to the Chief Post Master Gemeral, N.E. Circle,

shillong which was rejected by the appellate authority.

Con'.td. ee 5
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Copy of the Departmental Appeal and the ordex
of the appellate authority are annexed hereto E

as Annexures 4 and 5 respectively.

viii) That the applicant is a tribal person
from Assam~Arunachal Border and he has nothing to £all
back upon after he has been dismissed from service,

He deserves to be leniently dealth with in the instant

case,

5, Grounds for relief with legal provisions -

The applicant prefers this gpplication among .

| others on the following grounds t=-

Officer
i) For that the Inquixy xxkbmxkk} has not examined

a single witness nor exhibited any document relied upon to
substantiate the arbitles.of charges. The charges, therefore

remained not proved.

Officer
ii) For that the Inquiry XU¥PEEXE¥ Mas well as

‘the Disciplinary authority have discussed and relied upon

the dotumentary evidence not exhibited during the enquiry
in utter violation of the principles followed in Judicial

énd Quashi judicial proceedings.

1i4) For that the applicant has not been furnished
with a copy of the enquiry report and the findings of the

Inquiry Officer which is mantatory (Union of India -Vs-
Md. Ramzan Khan (AIR 1991 SC 471). This has violated the

entird proceedings of the Departmental enquiry.

contd, . « 6
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iv) For that the Disciplinary Authority commi- §
tted. error of facts and error of law in awarding the
applicant the highest punishment of dismissal from -
service on an incomplete enquiry Report, | N

N\

v) For that though the disciplinary authority

"appointed a presenting officer the applicant was not

. given the equal opportunity of assisting him during the

\7

inquiry by an officerm of his choice and thereby violated
article 14 of the constitution of India., The enquiry was
also tainted with bias against the applicant.

vi) For that the impugned order is arbitrary and
bias against the applicant and violative of article 14

and 21 of the Constitution of India.

vii) For that the appellate authority wrongly
rejected the Departmental appeal preferred by the

applicant,

WiTl) Fov that The wmﬁmw rephded A
o@wvaﬂ?&m W M &ﬂw Conmadlc ..

iiid) For that in any view of the matter, the
impugned order and the impugned gppellate order are bad

in law and liable to be set aside and quashed.

{%) For that the applicant being a tribal person
‘ASsam Border
£rom/Arunachal Rxagesik and having nothing to fall back
upon for his sustainance and the sustainance of his
wife and children after his dismissal from service
geserves to be leniently dealth with by awarding a

lesser }puni shment,

contdeee 7
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6. Details of the remedies exhaust@d :

The applicant declares that l;ua has availed o.f
all the remedies available to him under the'relevaht
service rules by sﬁbmitting an sppeal to the Chief
Post Master General, N.E. Circle, Shillong which was

rejected by him, (Vide annexure- 3 and 4). }

7. MattBrs af not previously filed or pending with
any other Court s-

The applicant further declares that he had not
previously filed any application, Writ-petition or Suit
regarding the matter in respect of which the application
has been made, before any Courtm or any other authority or
any other Bench of the Tribunal nor any such application,

Writ-petition or suit is pending before any of them.

8. Relief Soucht 3=

in view of the facts stated in paragraph 4 and 5

above, the applicant prays for the following reliefs :-

i) to set aside snd quash the impugned |
order bearing memo No.F- 2/_D.K.Deori/99-.2000
dated 14-11-2000 (Annexure-3) passed by
the Disciplinary authority dismisspdythe k

applicant from service,

13) To set aside and quash the impugned-
appelléte order bear:lng' Memo. No,Staff/
109-21/2000 dated 13-3-2001, upholding
the order of dismissal of the applicant

from service,

contd... 8
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iii) To re-instate the applicant in Service é

with effect from the date of dismissal /

from service,

9., Interim relief :- No interim order is prayed for, 3

100 Particu1ars of I.‘POOO :

9
i) 1.P.0. No, := 6&7‘\2214
1i) Date of issue :- 9-4-2001

iii) Payable at Guwahati.

12. ﬁist of enclosures :=-

1. Receipts No,089 dated 10-2-2000
Receiptes No,092 dat.ed 14-2=2000
Receipts No,020 dated 25-3-2000
Receipts No,038 dated 29-4-2000
Receipts No,040 dated 3-5-2000,
(annexures- 1(1),1(2), 1(3), 1(4) and 1(5).

2. Memo No.F-2/D.K. Deori dated . 12-4-2000f2nnexure-2.

3. Memo No.F2/D.K. Deori/ - 99-2000 dated 14-11-2000

(Annexure- 3)

4, Departmental appeal (annexure-4)
. 5. Memo No.Staff/109-21/2000 dated 13-3-2001

(Annexure- 5).

contd... Verification

Pge eee 9
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VERIFICATION

I, Shri Dinesh Kumar Deori, son of Late Lokendra

. Deori, aged ébout 40 years, Ex@éub-Posf Master, Roing,

Arunachal Pradesh, resident of Naharlagun,.Itanagar,
Arunachal . Pradesh, do hereby verify that the contents
of paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4(1), 4(11), 4(iii), 4(iv), 4(v),
4(vi), 4(vii), 4(viii), 5A4), 5(i1), S5(viii), 6, and 7
are true to my personal kndwledge gnd paragrsphs S(iii).

. 5(iv), 5(v), S5(vil and 5(vii) believed to be true an

legal'adviée and that I ha&e not suppréssed any material

facts.

I sign this Verification on this __ o~ day of
april, 2001 at Guwahati.

. AL

. Si g;ga}:ure.
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annexure- "“29%,

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF FOSTAL SERVICE ¢ ARUNACHAL PRAPESH

ITaNAGAR - 791 111

No,F-2/D.K.Deori Dated at Itanagar the 12-4-2000.

MEMORANDUM

The President/undersigned proposes to held an -
inquiry against Shri D.K. Deori, P.A. Itanagar, H.Qs under
Rule 14 of the Ceotral Civil Services (classification, '
Gonduct and Appeal ) Rules 1965, The substance of the
imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in respect\ of
which the inquiry is proposed to be held is set out in the
enclosed statement of articles of charge (Annexure-1).
statement of the imputations of misconduct or mi sbehaviour
in support of each article of charge is enclosed .(Annexpre—II)
'a list of documents by which, and a list of witnesses by
whom, the articles of charge are proposed to be sustained

' are also enclosed (Annexures- III and IV).

© 26 Shri D.K. Deori is dirécted tc submit within 10 days

- of the receipt of this Memorandum a written statement of his
defence and also to state whether he desires to be heard

- in person,

3. He'is informed that an inquiry will be held only
in respect of those articles of charge as are not admitted,
He should, therefore specifically admit or deny each article

"~ of charge. , : L.

contdeees2
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Annexure- 2.

4, Shri D.K. Deori is further informed that if
he does not submit his written statement of defence on

' or before the date gpecified in para 2 aove, or does not

-appear in person before the inquiring authority or other-
wise fails or refuses to comply with the provisions of

Rules 14 of the CCS (CCa) Rules, 1965, or the orders/

directions issued in pursuance .of the said rule, the

inquiring authority may hold the inquiry against him ex parte.

Se attention of Shri D.K. Deori is inviteé to Rule 20
of the Central Civil Serxvices (conduct) Rules, 1964, under
which no Government serVant.shall bring or attempt to bring
* any political or outside influence to bear upon any superior
| authérity to further his interest in resgpect of mateers
pertaining to his service under the Government, I‘f any
representation 1s~ received on his behalf from another
person in respect of any matte’;; dealt with in these
proceedings it will be presumed that Shri D.K. Deori is
i-'aware of such a representation and that it has been made
at his instance and action will be tzken against him for

violation of Rule 20 of the CCS (conduct) . Rules, 1964,

6. The receipt of the Memorandum may be acknowledged,

‘

( R.K.B. BINGH )
Director of Postal Services
-7 Arunachal Pradesh Divn
Itanagar- 791 11¢
To,

Shr% D.X. Beori
PA (Now under suspension) :
FO. Itanagar HO, . SEHBARXKEXE

Sdg- Illegible,
Director of Postal Services
Arunachal Pradesh Divn

Itanagar- 791 111

contde.. 3



annexure= 2.

ANNEXURE= 1

-t

Statement of article of charge framed against
Shri D.K. Deori, PA Itanagar HO. -

4

} Article - I

. shri D.K. Deori, while working as the SEM Roing 80

———————

during the period w.e.f. 3-8-99 to 17-9-99 misappropriated

postal cash amounting to R, 3000/- (Three thousand) only from
the g0 a/c of Roing SO and thus violated the provision of
"Rule 23 (2) of P&T Manual Vol.VI Part-I and Rule 3(4) (i) (ii)

(iii) of CCs (condﬁct) rule 1964,

Article - I

Said Shfi D.K..Deori_while working as SPM Roing hés
shown Rs, 1628 twice as MO paid. Once on .6-8-99 and again
_on 7-8-99 whereass the MO was actually paid on 7-8-99, Thus
Sshri Deori misappropriated m;1628/- shown as MO péyment on
6-8-99 and violated the provision of Rule 29 and 38 of P&T
17Manual Vol,VI Part-III and also the provision of Rule 3(1) (1)

(ii) (1ii) of CC8 (conduct) Rule 1964,

_ articie-Iil
Said shri D.K. Deeri while working as the SPM Roing
© S0 misappropriated Rs, 30000/~ by showing the amouné frgudulent
| by.aé-Bank Remittance on 8-§-99 and thus violated the
provision of>Ru1e 38 and'i04 of P&T Manual Vol.VI' Part-III

and also the provision of Rule 3(1) (i) (ii) & (iii) of CCS

(conduct) Rule 1964.

contd... 4
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Annexure- 2,

aArticle - 1V

. Said shri D.X., Deori while working as the SPM

-Roing SO has lost one 6 yrs NSC having No. 1900~116 100 for-

Rs¢ 5000/~ and thus violated the provision of rule 23(2) of
P&T manual Vol.VI Part-I and Rule % 3(1) (i) (1i) (iii) of

-

CCS (conduct) rule 1964.

Article =V
Said shri D.K. Deori during his working as SPM
Roing tock R, 600/~ excess over the pay drawn i/r/o him for
the month of Aut'99 on A.C.G - 17 and violated the provision

of Rule 16 of FHB vol I and Rule 3(1) (i) (ii) (ii3) of CCS
(conduct) Rule 1964,

Article-Vl

Said Shri D.K. Deori during his working as SPM |
Roing rec’eived Rs. 1500/~ as BO remittance ffom Koronu BO on
18-8-99, He did not acknowledged the remittance over and
above shcwed a sum of B, 1500/- as remittance to Koronu BO
from Roing SO on 18~8-99 in the transit column of BO smnmary.
and thus the discrepency with the Koronu BO a&/c anounted
to Rs, 3000/~ which was mis-appropriated bg him violating
the provision of Rule 67 & 74 of P&T manual vél.VI Part-I11

and Rule 3(1) (i) (ii) (4ii) of CCS (conduct) Rule 1964,

article - ¥II

Said Shri D.K. Deori during his working as the
SP4 Roing has burnt some important office records. He also

delayed issuance of BO MO which is unbecoming of "a govt.

contd... 5
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servant and thus violated the provision of Rule 69(4) of
P&T manual Vol,VI part ITI and Rule 3(1) (i) (ii) (iii) of

CCS (conduct) Rule 1964,

Article~Vill

Sald Shri D.K. Deori during bis working as SPM Roing
received Rs.4260/- from 2 Nos of Bos under Roing so on 30-8-99
but acknowiedged ;he receipt on 12-9-99 and thus he te:nporérily
tt;isappropriated fhe amount violating the provision of Rule. |
66 & 67 of P&T manual Vol.VI Part-III and also the provision

‘of Rule 3(1)(i) (i1) (iii) of CCS (conduct) Rule 1964,

. ANKEX REe 2
Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehavicur in
support of the articles of charge framed against Shri D.K.

Deori, PA Itanagar HO.

article - 1
Shri D.K. Deori worked as the SPM w.e.f, 3-8-99 to

17-9-99, During his handing over of charge of the SEM

Roing to Shri P.K. ROY on 17-9-99 (a/N), ks, 3000/~ was found

short which Shri D.K. Deori could not deposited then and there
and thus violated Rule 23(2) of P&T manual Vol.VI part I and
also the provision of Rule 3(1) (1) (ii) (iii) of CCs (conduct)

Rule 1964,

Article = II

Said Shri D.K. Deori during his working as the S

Roing has prepared SO daily a/c of Roing 80 in a very irres-
ponsible and fraudulent manner. In the daily a/c dtd., 6-8«99

has charged Rs, 1628/~ as MO paid i/r/o Itanagar MO No.408. .

contde, s 6
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Annexure - 2,

But did not fxww forward the voucher, again in the daily -
a/¢ dtd, 7-8-99 he charged the same amount as HO paid &
. forward the MO paid voucher, He intentionally showed the

ancunt in the D/A twice and thus misappropriated the amount
of ®.1628/- violating the provision of Rule 29 and 38 of

P&T manual volume VI and part III and also the provision of

Rule 3(1) (i) (ii) (iii) of CCS (conduct) Rule 1964,

Article-III
Said shri D.K., Deori while working as the SPM Roin4g‘
SO prepasred the daily a/c dtd., 8=9-99 in which he showed
ﬁ. 30000/~ as Bank remittance to SBI Roing. But along with the

daily a/c he did not forward the required documents. after
works in scrutiny it reveals that he did not remit the cash
amounting to ks, 30000/~ (thirty thousand) only to SBI but

misappropristed the wa while amount violating the provision

of Rule 38 & 104 of P&T mannual vol.VI part-III and also

- the provision of Rule 3(1) (i) (ii) (iii) of CCS (conduct)
Rule 1964,

Article - IV

Said shri D.K. Deori during his handing over of charge”

cf the SEM Roing could not produce one 6 yrs. NSC bearing

the No. 1900 - 116100 for s.5000/- and could not handed over
to the new SPM Roing SO, Thus he failed to maintain devotion
to duty and violated the provision of Rule 23(2) of P&T

manual Vol,VI .pa‘rt-I and also the provision of Rule 3(1)(i)

(ii) of CCS (conduct) 1964,

contd... 7
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Article - V

Said Shri D.K. Deori during his working as SPM Roing
SO took payment of Rs.600/- in excess ofk the pay drawn in

favour of him for the month of August'99 on ACG-17 and thus
—

| o
Said 8hri D.K. Deori during kis working as SPM Roing

received Bs. 1500/- as BO remittance from Koronu BO on 18-8-99,

He did not acknowledge the remittance over and asbove had shown
"a sum of Rs, 1500/~ as remittance to Koronu BO from Roing SO on
18-9~99 in.the BO summaly. Ultimately discrepency in a/c with
Koronu BO came to &QBOOO/— which was misappropriated by

~ shri D.K. Deori violating the.prcvision of Rule 67 & 74 of

P & T manual Vol.VI Part-III and also the provision of Rule 3(1

(1) (ii) (iii) of CCS (conduct) Rule 1964,

Article - VII

Said Shri D.K. Deori, while working as the SPM Roing

has delayed issuance of BO MO S0, He did not issue BO MO

received w,e,f, 3-8-99 to 13-9-99 and also has burﬁt some
Aimportant official documents which was unbecoming of a Govt.
SérVant and thus violated'prcvision of Rule 69(4) of P&T
manual vol, VI pait III and aléo the provision of Rule 3(1)
(1) (11) (iii) of CCS (conduct) Rule 1964,

Article - VIII

Said shri D.K. Deori during his working as SFM Roing
received Bs, 200/~ from Hunli BO on 30-8-99 through the o/s

mail and s, 4000/~ from santipur BO on 30-8-99 as BO remittance

contdees 8



Annexure- 2,

But he did not take those amount into a/c on that day but

both the amount.was take-n into a/c on 12—9-59 and this
misapproiariated the amount temporarily violating the provision
of Rule 66 & 67 of P&T manual Vol.VI part-III and the provision

"of Rule 3(1) (&) (i1) (iii) of CCS (conduct) rule 1964, .

ANNEXURE=_3

List of documents by which the articles of charge framed

4

against Shri D.X. Deori., PA Itanagar HO.

1. Report froxﬁ -£he SDI POs (E) Jairampur dtd, 7-10-99
2. Report frém the sPM Roing dtd. 15-11~99.

_ 3.‘ Roing SO D/A dtd. 6-8-99 & 7-8-99,

4, MO paid voucher of Itanagar MO No,408 dtd. 28-7=99,
5. MO paid list of Roing SO dtd., 7-8=99.

6. D/A Roing SO dtd. 8-9-99,

7. Report of SHM Roing dtd, 18-9-99.

8. Report of the postmaster Itanagar HO by (XXB/1100/25=9=99¢
9, Report of the postmaster Itanagar HO dtd. 22-9-99. |
10.1 Statement of Shri D.K. Deori recorded on 15-10-99,

il. Xerox cdpy of receipt given to the BPM Koronu BO by

8hri D.K. Deori. ' | D

e

12, BO summary of Roing SO for the working period.

shri D.Ke. Deo_:i.

13. SO summary of Roing S0 w. e.f. 21-5-98 to 1-12-99,

14, ACC-8 Book of Roing SO w.e.f., 13-1-99 to 27-12-99,

contGees 9
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. ANNEXURE - _4

| List'_-_cbfv witness by whom the article of charge framed

against shri D.K. Deori PA Itanagar HO.

’ B

1. hTiR K. Pandit, SDI (E) Jairawpur.

2. shri P.K. Roy, SBM Roings

3.-'S‘7hri'\_S.Kf.}_‘ aich, BM Itanagar HO. e

o rwe

]
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Annexure- "“3%,

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS
0/0 THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES

ARUNACHAL, DIVISION
- ITaNAGAR- 791 111.

Memo No,F-2/D.X. Deori/99-2000 Dated 14-11-2000,

Shri D.K. Deori the then SFM Roing S.0. under
Itanagar H.P.0. was charge sheeted under Rule 14 of the CCS
(CC & A) Rules, 1965 and the memorandum of charges along
with substance of the imbutations of misconduct or misbeha-
Qious‘in respect of which the Inquiry was proposed to be
held, the statement of _the imputation of miscoﬁduct or
misbehaviour in respect of each article of charge, the'list

of documents by which, and the list of witness by whom, the

articles of charges, were proposed to be sustained was
sent to Sri D.K. Deori, the charged official vide this office

memc of even dated 12-4-2000.%x It is imputed that -

1. . The said Shri D.K. Deori, wvhile working as the SHM,
Roing S.0. during the period w.e.f. 03-8-99 to 1‘3-9-—99 (W—L-‘fff’
missppropriated postal cash amounting to ks, 3000/- {Rapees ,/
Three Thousand only) from the SO A/C of Roing S.0. and thus
violated the provision of Rule-23(2) of P & T Man., Vol,VI
Part-I and Rule 3(1) (i) (ii) (iii) of CCS (conduct)

Rules: 19640

2. Said Shri D.K. Deori; while working as SEM, Roing
5.0. has shown k. 1628/~ twice as MO paid, Once on 6-8-99
and again on 7-8-99 vhereas the MO was actually paid on
7-8-99, Thus Shri Deori misappropriated ks, 1628/~ shown
as MO payment on 6-8-99 and violated the provision of
Rule 29 and 38 of P & T Man, Vol.VI Part-III and also the

provision of Rule 3(1) (1) (ii) (iid) of CC8 (Conduct)
Rules 1964, contd.e. 2
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, annexure- 3,
3. Said Shri D.K. Deori, while working as the SPM Roing

s.0.~misappropriated Rs, 30000/~ by showing the amount fraudulent
by as bank remittance on 8-9-99 and thus viclated the provision
of Rule-38 and 104 of P & T Man, Vol,VI Part-III and also the
provision of Rule-3(1) (i) (ii) (iii) of CCs (Conduct)

Rules 1964,

4.‘ Sald Shri D.K. Deori thle working as the SEM
Roing S.0. has lost one 6 yrs. NSC having No. 1900-116 100
for Rs.5000/- and thus violated the provision of Rule-23(2)
of P & T Man, Vol. VI Part-I and Rule 3(1) (i) (i4) (4id)

of CCs (Conduct) Rules 1964,

Se Said Shri DeK. Deori, during hisk working as SPM
Roing 8.0. took Rs,600/- excess over the pay drawn i/x/o him
for the month of Aug'99 én ACG-17 and viclated the provision
of Rule-16 of FHB Vol.I and Rule-3(1) (i) (11 (1i1) of

CCS (Conduct) Rule 1964.

6 Said Shri D.K. Deori during his working as SPM
Roing S.0. received ks, 1500/~ as BO Remittence from Koronu
BO on }8—8—99. He did not acknowledged the remittance over
and above showed a sum of Rs, 1500/~ as remittance to Koronu
BO from Roing S.0. on 18-8-99 in the transit column of
BO summary and thus the discrepency with the Koronu BO A/C
amounéed to Rs. 3000/~ which was misappropriated by him

violating the provision of Rule-67 & 74 of P & T Man.ﬁVbl.VI

Part-ITI and Rule 3(1) (i) (i1) (iid) of CCs (conduct)

Rules 1964,

cp@té. ees 3
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Te Said Shri D.K. Deori during his working as the

SBM Roing 8.0. has burnt some important office records, He
also delayed isswance of BO MO which is unbecoming of a |
Govt., servant andk thus violated the provision of Rule-69(4)
of P&T Man. Vol.VI Part-III and Rule-3(1) (i) (ii) (i)

of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964.

8. ~  Baid Shri D.K. Deori during his working as SPM Roing
5.0, received ks, 4200/~ from 2 nos. of BOs under Roing 8.0.
on 30-8-99 but acknowledged the receipt on 12-9-99 and

thus ke temporarily misappropriated the amount violating
‘the provision of Rule-66 & 67 of P & T Man, Vol.,Vi Part II1
'and also the provision of Rule 3(1) & (i) (ii) (1ii) of

ccs (Conduct) Rules 1964.

The said Shri D.K. Deori was asked to submit
within 10(ten) days of receipt of the memorandum, a written
statement of his defence and also to state whether he
desired to be heard in perscn, The said C.0. was also
‘informed that an inquiry would be held only in respect
of those articles of charge as were not admitted, The C.C.
was further informed to admit or deny each article of
charge specifically. The said Shri D.K. Deori submitted
his writtenA statement of his defence vide his letter.}io.ﬁﬂ
dated 20-4-2000. In it, Shri D.K. Deori admitted the
charges and gave particulars of amount credited by
him, He denied the Artic:lé No.7 of annexure- I of having
burnt office records. 1t was p;‘oposed to hold an Inquiry

into the charges and Shri D. Majumder, ASP (C), Itanagar

Cont_do ee 4
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and Shri M.a. Malai, SDI (W), Itanagar were appointed as
Inquiry Authority and Presenting Officer respectively vide

this Office memos of even No. dated 5-5-2000/5-5=-2000 to

inquire into the sald case,

5. Disciplinéry Proceedings $-

Shri D, Majumdar was appointed as I0 to ihquire into the
charges framed under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 against
Shri D.K. Deori the then SEM Roing S0 under suspension vide
DPS, Itanagar Memo. No.F-2/D.K. Debri/99-2000 dated 5-5-2000,
shri D. Majuodar submitted his Inquiry report vide his

L. No. Ing/D.K. Deori dated 6-9-2000. In brief -

Preliminary hearing was fixed on 31-8-2000 Shri D.K.

Deori was asked to intimate in writing sbout the name and

" other particulars of his Defence Assistant and his contro-
11ing authority along with the willingness of his Defence
Assistant if he so desired to defend the case on his behalf, )
But shri D.K. Deori attended the hearing without Defence
Assistant. He was again asked before starting hearing if

he wanted to nominate Defence Assistant but he did not so

desire,

- The CO was asked if he had received the charge sheet
and subﬁ\itted defence statement, He stated to he_;ve teceived
the same and submitted a reply. The charge sheet was read
out and explained to him tine by line. Hem was then asked'
if he had understood the charges fully. He admitted to

have understood completely. He was then asked if he admitted

all the charges or any of them. He admitted the charges

contdeees 5
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from 1 to 6 and 8 fully and enequivocally. In respect
of article of charge No.7, he stated that he did not burn
any office récords, But he admitted that he made delay |
in reissue of BO MOs, Thus he partially admitted charge

No.7e.

The CO, stated that he credited the whole arount
involved in the isstant charges and produced ACG-67 receipt
No.89 dated 10-2-2000, 92 dated 14-2-2000, 20 dated 25-3-2000

38 dated 29-4-2000 and 40 dated 3-5-2000 of Itanagar H.Cl
The total amount so credited was Rs,43, 228/=-. In his defence
- statement also he admitted that he had credited Rse 35, GOO/=

and gave assurance to credit the balance ks, 8,228/~ soon.

’ -

The Inquiry Officer has held that the charge of
burning of important office documents in article VII is
not‘specific and can not be proved., As shri D.K. Deori_.
has unequivocally admitted the charges in ‘Article 1 to VI,

and VIII, the Inquiry Officer decided not to proceed

-

;ither and the case was closed., The Inquiry Officer has
eld

\at charge framed against the charged official

tands proved.
ands bt e o

N
e

6. The said Shri D.K. Deori was firally given an
opportunity to submit his representation if any on his
i;) defende within 15(fifteen) days of receipt by endorsing
the final report of the I.0. before paséing final order
V435 OQV by the Diséiplinary Authority vide this office letter of

even No. dated 28-9-2000, Sshri D.K. Deori submitted his

contdees 6
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representation vide dated letter No., nil dated nil
which was received at this office on 9-10-2000.1In it
confessed to have to have misappropriated some amount

while working as SEM Roing SO due to his foolishness,

FINDINGS
I have gone through the whole case carefully

along with the final report of the I.0., daily order

sheet and the list of documents in support of the charges.

I have read the L. No.Roing/A/C/99 dated 15-11-99
of SEM Roing SO wherein he had reported that ks, 3000/~ was |
found short in cash when Shri D.Ko. .Deori handed ovex; the
ch~afge to him and was reflected in the charge report,

I héve also checked the SO account for 15~11-99 wherein
an amount of Bs,3000/- has been charged to UCP, 1t is
ilclearly established that Shri D.K. beori misgppropri‘ated

the SO cash found short and Article I of the charge stands

proved,

I have checked the Roing SO daily account dated &
6-8-99 and 7-8-99 wherein an amount of Rs. 1628/~ has been
shown as MO Paié on both the days. The MO Paid list of

6-8-99 and 7-8-99 both shows MO No.408 for s, 1628/-, But

only one paid voucher of Itanagar HO MO No.408 for
Bs. 1628/~ is found. It is clearly established that
shri D.K. Deori has shown the same MO as paid on two
days in the S0 account and misappropriated an amount

of Rs.1628/- . The article 1T of the charge stands proved,

contd, .. 7
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In the SO account dated 8—9-2600 and the S0 Daily
account of the samne date,.it is seen that an amount of
Rs, 30,000/~ has been shown as remittance to SBI. But in the
ACG=-8 regigter for bank remittances there is no remittance
entered for 8-9-99, On 6-9-99, a remittance of Rs,82,000/-
to %BI is entered and on 10-9-99 another remittance of
m.ZbOO/- is éntered. Thus Shri D.K. Deori has misappropriated
the amount of Rs. 30,000/~ by showing a false remittance,

The Article I11 of the charge stands proved.

The other article of charges are also proved by
the reports of Shri K. Pandit, SDI(E) Jairampur and
Postmaster Itanagar HO, the officlals who perform checks
on the working of the SBM Roing 50, as well as corroborative

documents on record,

Tﬁe first three articles of charge stands proved
beyond reasonable doubt by the admission of Shri D.K. Deori
as well as office records maintained by-Shri D.K; Deori,

The charges pertaining to shortage in post office cash,

and misappropriaténg post office cash by intentionally
entering false post office records as MO payment and
remittance to bank are of a sufficiently serious néture,

and Shri D.K. Deori has failed to maintain absolute integrity.

and has shown lack of devotion to duty thereby violating
the provisions of Rule 3(1) (i) and Rule 3(1) (ii) of

CCS (conduct) Rules 1964.

contd... 8
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., Se - Xmykxrag As regards the quantum of punkishment,

Shri D.K. Deori has not brought any extenuating circums-.

tances in mitiéation. Shri D.K. Deori has stated that

#x he committed the mistakes due to his fodlishness, He
has asked for leniency Qn-fhe pledge that he shall not
commit such mistaskes in future, The charge against Shri

| D.K. Deori includes intentionally showing wrong entries

'in post office records and misappropriating the resultant

Iamountvhimself. The charge is of a serious nature and misu-

| : : .
"sing a position of trust, I find no reason for any leniency,

N ORDER

' I Shri R.K.B. Singh, Director of Postal Serﬁices,

.Arunachal Pradesh Postal Division, Itanagar hereby punish
shri D.K. Deori, the then SFM, Roing S.0. under Itmnagar

- H,O0. (now under suspension) with dismissal from service

‘with immediate effect,

: ( RsKeB. SINGH ) _
b , Director of Postal Services
‘ : Arunachal Pradesh Division
. ’ ' Itanagar - 791 111.

_I o Shri D.K. Deori
Pa (U/3)
i : Itanagar HO,

% k¥ ok
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To,

Shri V. Chittalo
Tt\e c P.M Go, N Eo Shillong" 79001.

sub :- @n_appeal for reipstate in the service,

Most/R/Sir,

1. I came to learn that I have been kicked out
from the service vide DPS aR Divisibn Itanagar Memo No,F=2/
D.K. Deori/99-00 dtd. 14-11-2000 on account of seven
charges under Rule 14 of CCS (cca) Rule 1964 with the
said desperate order, it caused my dismissal from the.
servic;e is a bolt from the blue on my family with the
devastation of my civilized life which I have started

from the begining of my service this department.,

2. That Sir, I have confessed my mistake to

. your honour with my sineerrmind against the charges brodght
against me with the deep sentiment of my sin@lerchonesty.

I have credited all the due amount to the department before
passing .final order from your end, Now there is no 1oés

in department. I have appealed to DPS aR Itanagar honour

with apology to offer excuse for imposing any service
punishment, But my prayer and appeal become n#ll and
void with an award of punishment of the dismissal me

from the service,

3. 1 have been serving in the department since

1983, and from that time there was to bad record in my

service and as such it was my first blunder. And I beg your

apology to kindly forgive me this time allowing me at

contd... 2
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least to save my service with your desired punishment.

Further I gppeal to your honour that I am having 2(two)'

grown up children who are studying in higher classes.

4. By disminal order I have been burnt to ashes

: by respected DPS and my two children and wifé also been thrown¢
to deep despair who are not at all responsible for my fault
anld I pray your honour to award me light punishment to. enable

earn livelihood for them who are innocent at all..

-5, That Sir, ‘DPS deldvered the dismiésal order
which I had received on 14-11-2000 afternoon whflle I was in
suspension and still I am t;nder suspension perhaps és I have
noi: been allowed to resume duty on revokation of suspension
to enable me ~g;et myself releived of the lost to accept my

. dismissal.

6. That Sir, now again I appealqa to your honour
with my folded hand to consider to reinstate me in the’
service and offer me last chance or service in department

fbr which act of youi:‘ kindness.

7. I shall remain ever grateful to you.

 With profound regards.

Date of Itanagar : " Yours faithfully,

( DeX. Decri)
Ex, Pa

Itanagar HaQo
' Copy to s- The D.P.S.A.P. Itanagar, for
information and request to consider

rriy case to reinstate in the service,

(' DKo Deori )EXQPAO .
Itanagar HeQo
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POST MASTER GENERAL N,E, CIRCLE:SHILLONG~-

793001, o S
Memo No,Staff/109-21/2000 13 M rdh,z;;;:;>
/ 1/ S arch, 200;

This is an appeal.dated 29-11-2000 from Shri D.K.
Deori, ex-PA, Itanagar HQagalnst the punishment of di smissal

from service with immediate effect awarded to him by the
Director of Postal Services, Arunachal Postal Division vide

his memo No,F=-2/D.K.Deori/99-2000 dated 14-11-2000,

I have gone through the sppeal and the relevant
records of the case, It is seen that the appellant has not
raised any point. technical or otherW1se, questioning either
the disciplinary proceedings instituted against him nor has
he said anything which can ‘gi've him any benefit of doubt

about the charges leveled against him. During the disciplinary

proceedings he had admitted all the charges and now he is
only requesting to show him mercy and he is apologizing for
his misdéeds saying that because of the dismissal his
fanily has been put to great financial problems. From the
charge-sheet it is clear that there have been repeated
instances of lack of integrity on the part of the official
while discharging his duties,

T also do not feel that he can be given any lesser
punishment just because he has credited all the defrauded
‘amount to the Department. The punishment given to him by the’

disciplinary authority is well deserved and does not require

any mitigation. I, therefore, rej ect the appeal for the

official.
( €ijay Chitale )
Chief ostmﬁstér-—GaaeEal
TGO N.,E. Circle, Shillong
Lo B Cifel
1WMW; Appellant Aut}lority'
I 7 . g

contd,..2
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. Copy to = oy

‘i. Shri D.K. Deori, ex-PA, Itanagar HO (through the

A'DPS‘I_Eanagar).' T

' 2. DPS, Aruﬁachal Praaesh, Ijtanagar- 79113:.1

'3, B, Itanagar- 791111 - - - |

i
!
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IN THE CENTR%I:*’ADFIIN ISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH 2:¢ GUWAHATI

Osde NOo 147 OF 2004

Shri D&X.» Deori
- Vo~

Union of India & Others.
- And -

In_the matter of

Tench

~
P

I Ny

Written Statements submitted by the

respondents.

The respondents beg to submit a brief history

of the case which may be treated as a part of

the written statement.

( BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE )

Shri Dinesh Kumar Deori, PA/Itanagar HO vas

deputed o hold the charge of SPH/Roing vide this office Memo

No. B=-15/I1 dated 27.7+99. He worked as the SPM.

'Roing wee ofs

348499 to 17 .99, During this period he was misappropriated

postal cash amounting to Rse 43228/~ ( Rupecs foriy three

thousand two hundred twenty eight ) only as shown below $

Rs.3000/- Pound short in cash.

Rs. 1628/- Shown as MO paid amount two times

on 6.3+99 and also on 7.8.99.

Rs.30, 000/= The amount was shown as remittance

to SBI but he did not do so and defrau

ded the amount .

.......2/"
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R8.5000/~ in respect of loss of one NSC of

‘deno . Rg.5000/~-.
Rse. 600/-  Shri D&K. Deori took the amount in
excess of his regular pay.
Rs.3000/-  in regpect of BO remittance of

Korono BO.

Ra 43,228/~

He was chargesheeted under Rule=14 of the CCS
(CC&A ) Rules 1965 and he admitted the charges fully and un-
equivocally. He vas avarded with the punishment of *Dismissal®
from service vide this office memo no. F~2/DX. Deori/99=2000
dated 14.11.,2000,

Shri D&K .+ Deori has credited the total misappro-

priated amount as UCR at xtanagar HeO as detailed beloy $

B ACG=67 Wo. Dated Amount _

1. 89 10.02.99 Rs. 10, 000/~
2. 92 19.02.99 Rs. 20,000/~
3 20 25 03,2000 Rg. 5000/~
4, 38 29.(4 .2000 Rs. 8000/~
5 | 40 02..05.2000 Rs. 228/-

RS . 43,228/~
&%



Para-yise comment $

1. That with regard to para 1, 2, 3 ang 4(I), the

respondent beg to offer no comments.

2 Thet with regard to para 4(II), the respondents
beg to state that Sari DX. Deori, while working as the Sub~
Postmaster, Roing Sub-Post Office, ( Arunachal Pradesh ) during
the period from 03.08.99 to 17.09.39 misappropriated Postal
Money amounting to Rs. 43,228/~ and hence statatory inquiry
under ®x Central Civil Services (Clagsification, control and
appeal ), 1965 wvas instituted against the said Shri DX. Deori.

The deparimental inquiry was initiated és the publie
gervant misappropriated public money and thereby violated CCS
(Conduct ) rules 1965, The statudtory inquiry did not have
direct bearing with making up the shortage of cash by depo~
siting later.

3 That with regard to para 4(III), the respondents
/.
i/ A;g to state that is not true. The inquiry officer vide his

letter no. INQ/D.K. Deord/2000 dated 23.07.2000 notified that

the hearing of the case was scheduled to be held on 31.08.2000
at 1300 hours requiring Shri D&X. Deori, to attend the procee=~
dings either alone or ac:compa.ined ﬁy his DEFFENCE ASSISPANT

Copy of notice issued by the inquiry officer

enclosed as Annexure = A.

Farther in the proceedings of the hearing of the
ease on 31 08,2000 the inquiry officer duly asked the charged
official if he wanted to avail of the facility of the DEFENCE
ASSISTANT. But the charged official replied that he wanted to

ylead by himself on his be half and not willing to avail the
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| facility of DEFENCE ASSISEANT .
Copy of "Daily order Sheet®, "Order no. 1 dated
31.08.2000" enclosed as Annexure = B.
The order sheet has been signed by Shri D.X. Deori.

4. That with regard to para 4(IV), the respondents
beg to state that is not true and evidently the applicant has
attempted at mis leading the Hon'ble Pribunal by separating the
amounts hé nisappropristed from fhe article of charge incorpora~
ting the misappropriated amount siting the relevant rules that
he violated thereby.

The inquiry under CCS (CCA ) rules 1965 was instituted
and the hearing was held on 31 .CB.?.,QOOQ During the inquiry the
CO ( shri DXK. Deori ) admitted the articles of charge no. 1, 2,
3s 45 5, 6 and 8. Proceedings of the hearing held on 31.08,2000
duly signed by the charged official Shri D.K. Deori the presenting
officer Shri M. Malai and the Inquiry Officer Shri D. Mazumdar
shows that the CO ( Shri D.K. Deori ) pleaded guilty in respect -
of charges no. 1 to 6 and 8 mily and admitted these charges
uneduivocally and hence denial at this stage can at best be an
attempt at misleading the Hon'ble Tribunal. ( copy of the
proceedings of the hearing "Déily order &weﬁ", "Order no. N

dated 31.08.,2000" ig enclosed a8 Annexure ='B’).

5. That with regard to para 4(XV), the respondents
beg to state that the charged official Shri DK. Deori, admitted
the charges on ihe day of first hearing itself, and hence no
further proceedings were held ( Copy of "Daily order Sneet® -
=0rder no. 01 dated 31.08.2000% sigmed by the CO Shri D&X. Deord,
PO, Shri MeA. Malai, el X407 1.0 Shri D Majundar enclosed

as Annexare =B). The documents are listed in the charge sheet
which hae been admitted by Shwi D.K. deori. The Disciplinary
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The Disciplinary authority has checked the documents to meet
the ends of justice.
6o That with regard to para 4(VI), the respondents
beg to sta.teuilztnet true and Shri D.K. 'Beéri is attempting
to_m‘j,glead the Hon'ble CGAT. The inquiry report showing the
.ﬁﬁ&ings of the inquiry authority was served to the CO ( Shri
DKo Deori ) vide Director of Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh
Division, Itanagar letter No. F=2/D XK. Deori/99-2000 gated
28.09.2000 posted under regd. letter no. 476 dated 29.09.2000
and delivered to Shri D.X. Deori, on 30.09.2000,
Copy of the DPS/Itanagar letter no. P=2/D XK. Deori/
99-2000 dated 28409.2000 is enclosed as Amexure~'C’,
Copy of Regd. receipt no. 476 dated 29.09,2000 15
enclosed as Anmmexure = D, € |
Copy of delivery slip of Itanagar HO dated 30.09.2000
shoving the delivery of the letter to Shri DK Deori

is encloged as Annexure ~R.

Te That with regard to para 4(VII) and 4(VIII), the
respondents beg to offer no commentee

8. | That with regerd to para 5(IJ, the respondents beg
to state that as stated in the comments on para 4(V) above the
CO ( Shri DeE. Deori ) admitted the charges on the day of first
hearing itself and hence no further proceedings requiring
exhibition of the relevant documents and examination of the

witneeses were held. The charges stand proved.

9. That with regard to para 5(IIJ, the respondents beg
to gtate that is not true. As stated in the above para the CO
Shri D.Ke Deori, admitted the charges on the day of first hearing

itself, and hence no further proceedings reguiring exhibition
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of the relevent documents and examination of the witnesses
were helde The list of documentary evidence were furnished to
the €O ( Shri D<K. Deord ) in the Annexure=3 to the memo no.
§=0/D Ko Deori/99-2000 dated 12.04.2000, As the CO ( Shri
D.K. Deori ). admitted the charges in the first hearing itself,
no further steps of examination of the listed documents were

necessiated by the inquiry authority .

10. That with regerd to pare 5(I1I1) the respondents
beg to state that the induiry report was furnished to Shri
D.X. Deori as stated in pare 4(VI) above.

1. That with regerd to para 5(IV), the respondents
beg to state that due procedure as outlined under ces(cea )
Rules 1965 has been followed and punishment awerded thereof.
12 Thet with regard to para 5(VJ, the respondents
beg to state that is not true. As stated in para 4(II1) above
the inguiry officer vide his letter no. /D K. Deori/2000
dated 23.07.2000 notified that the hearing of the case was
scheduled to be held on 31.08.,2000 at 1300 hours recuiring
shri UK. Deori to atiend the proceedings elther alone or
accompanied by his DEFENCE ASSISTANT. Rurther in the proceedinga
o€ the hearing in the case on 31408.2000 the inauiry officer
duly asked ine €0/ Shri D&X. Deori, if he wanted to avail of
the facility of the DEFENCE ASSISTANT. But he (CO)replied
that he wented to plead himself on his behalf and rot willing
4o aveil the facility of his DEFENCE ASSISTANT. ( Copy of
"Daily order Sheet®™= Order no. 0 dated 31.08.2000 encloged

as Annexare = B.)
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135 That with regard to para 5(VI), the respondents
beg to state that no such ground has been made out by the

applicant.

14 That with regard to para 5(VII), the respondents

- beg to state that the Appellate Auth.orify the CPMG, NE Circle,

Shillong duly had gone through the appeal and relevant records

~ of the case and observed that the appeilant has not raised any

' point, technical or otherwise Guestioning either the disciplinary

| proceedings instituted against him nor has he said anything

_which can give him any benefit of doubt about the charges labelled

- against him and hence the appellate authority rejected the appeal.

15, Phat with regard to para 5(VIII ), the respondents

. beg to state that the punishment awarded is based on the findings

- of the inquiry authority and was imposed for sufficient reasons
a8 provided in Rule 11 of CCS(CCA ) rule 1965, and hence propor=

tionate to his offence committed by the CO.

16, That with regard to para 5(IX ), the respondents
. beg to state that for the good and sufficient =k reason stated

above the order of punishment and order of appellate authority

- was paseed.

17« That with regard to para 5(X), the respondents

beg to state that this does permit Shri D;K. Deori to wviolate

;‘ the conduoct rules and misappropriate public money.

- 18. That with regard to para 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 12,

~ the respondents beg to offer no comments.

Vel'ifieatim ot eoso e
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:’ YERIPICATION.

| 1, mrt Gour Qofr Svong, DS

""U\v) Y Ybeing authorised do hereby verify and declare

that the statements made in this writien statement are true
. to my knowledge, information and believe and I have not

. suppressed any material fact.

| And I sign this verification on thie th
- day of June, 2001,

i ‘ ) ~e [
Qo the Dube & T8
{ennochal

Pisaooy, - HES
Htonagos TR
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Datly orger Sheat
. *~—~*~~“~—-~——-—~v*

Degiftmental Inguiry uniler Rule~14{of
Shri.U.K.Deori,the then.svn)ﬂoing S0

- o ottt

Both the 1o and e Chargeq Of g
today'y hering hearing,Tha o wasgaske
haghggcejved_the
or not,Lut the Co :
he had alrxeady submitteqd his'Defénca Xrep

The chaxgo-sheat wan read out ang explaj

2sThe notice for the Freliminary hearing was sent to the co
vide this offjce letter of eyen No, dyted 23~7~2000,whor01n he 193
Vefence Aspistant 4f he

10 on or belore 19~08~ZUOU.But.LhQ CU himself attended the hearing
without hig any lafence Assistant.Again the CO was agkeq verbally
whether he wants to avail tae facility of his Latence Asstt,,put
he r€p14e3 cthat he wWants to plead by himself on hig behalf and not
WAl Lifiy 8 vo avail the facility of his Lafence ASghL,

3.The CU aftex Ieading and explajuning tha chargyes line by line,
Ullone) to 08 (aight)
severally/evenly/fully or not.The CO - pleadeqd yullty 4in Iespect of
and 08 fully ang _
pleadad thaet ne A ot hurngIAny offjcjalr |
documents of Rojing Su quring nhis 1ncumbéucy, bat 31717 that he mada
At SO0.He pleaded

Yas Agked vheiher he adinits the charges) from

Chairyes Hos 01 go ge Aadniitled Lhege chargey

uneguivocally,the (u
delay in mozzesyunging 13sue o oyt Money-crdars

guiityupﬁxtjﬂlly tn raspent o0 Chazge ila, 07,

4.0h> Co-stated Lpnat he_had credited the uwiole BmovAtT RvG Tveq
in* €had 1nsteﬁ€_chargas Ad produced nGo.ig Kecedit No, 89/1”—-2"”‘{
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